

Case No. No. 20-379

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CERTAIN UNDERWRITERS AT LLOYD'S, LONDON Subscribing to
Insurance Policy Numbers SS0002114/2730 and SS0002115/2566,
Unknown Persons or Business Entities of Unknown Residence

Petitioners,

v.

BRIGHTON COLLECTIBLES, LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability
Company,

Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION
FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

ERIC M. GEORGE, ESQ.*

egeorge@bgrfirm.com

PETER W. Ross, ESQ.

pross@bgrfirm.com

BROWNE GEORGE ROSS

O'BRIEN ANNAGUEY & ELLIS LLP

2121 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 2800

Los Angeles, CA 90067

(310) 274-7100

*Counsel of record

Counsel for Respondent Brighton Collectibles, LLC

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
INTRODUCTION	2
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. The Instant Lawsuit.....	4
B. The District Court’s Grant of Summary Judgment	4
C. The Ninth Circuit’s Memorandum Decision Reversing the Summary Judgment.....	5
D. The Ninth Circuit’s Summary Orders Denying Lloyd’s Petition for Rehearing and Motion for Certification to the California Supreme Court	6
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	9
I. THIS COURT’S REVIEW OF THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S MEMORANDUM DECISION IS NOT WARRANTED FOR MANY REASONS	9
A. The Ninth Circuit Did Not Decide Any Issue of Federal Law.....	9
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Did Not Create an Inter-Circuit Split of Authority.....	10
C. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Is Not of Widespread Importance	10
D. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Is Unpublished and Has No Precedential Value Outside this Litigation.....	10
E. The Ninth Circuit Did Not Depart from the Accepted and Usual Course of Judicial Proceedings	11
F. Lloyd’s Did Not Raise in the Court Below, and the Ninth Circuit Did Not Decide, the Principal Issue for Which Lloyd’s Seeks Review.....	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
G. The Ninth Circuit Did Not Violate the Doctrines of Federalism, Abstention, or Comity	13
II. THIS COURT'S REVIEW OF THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S SUMMARY ORDER DENYING CERTIFICATION IS ALSO UNWARRANTED FOR MANY REASONS	13
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>FEDERAL CASES</u>	
<i>Adickes v. S. H. Kress & Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970)	12
<i>Big 5 Sporting Goods v. Zurich Ins. Co.</i> , 635 Fed.Appx. 351 (9th Cir. 2015).....	7, 8
<i>Box v. Planned Parenthood of Indiana & Kentucky, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1780 (2019) (per curiam)	10
<i>Delgado v. Rice</i> , 236 F.3d 548 (9th Cir. 2001)	9
<i>Hinojos v. Kohl's Corp.</i> , 718 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2013)	7
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010)	11
<i>Lehman Bros. v. Schein</i> , 416 U.S. 386 (1974)	14
<i>Minnesota Voters Alliance v. Mansky</i> , – U.S. –, 138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018)	7
<i>Myers v. Phillip Morris Cos., Inc.</i> , 239 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 2001)	7
<i>Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n v. Smith</i> , 525 U.S. 459 (1999)	12
<i>Nguyen v. United States</i> , 539 U.S. 69 (2003)	11
<i>Rice v. Sioux City Mem'l Park Cemetery</i> , 349 U.S. 70 (1955)	10
<i>Runyon v. McCrary</i> , 427 U.S. 160 (1976)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	14
<u>STATE CASES</u>	
<i>Folgelstrom v. Lamps Plus, Inc.</i> , 195 Cal. App. 4th 986, 125 Cal. Rptr. 3d 260 (2011)	4, 5
<i>Montrose Chem. Corp., v. Superior Court</i> , 6 Cal. 4th 287, 861 P.2d 1153 (1993)	6
<i>Pineda v. Williams-Sonoma Stores, Inc.</i> , 51 Cal. 4th 524, 246 P.3d 612 (2011)	5, 6
<u>STATUTES</u>	
California's <i>Song-Beverly Credit Card Act</i>	<i>passim</i>
<u>RULES</u>	
9th Cir. R. 36-3.....	10
9th Cir. R. 36-3(a)	11
Sup. Ct. R. 10	9, 11
Sup. Ct. Rule 10(a).....	2
